Assumptions and Approach Used

The critical assumptions used in developing the required estimates include the following key factors:

• Discount rate
• Compensation increase rate
• Cash balance crediting rate
• Health care cost trend rate
• Expected return on plan assets

Other assumptions, such as retirement, mortality and turnover, are evaluated periodically and updated to reflect
actual experience.

387

KPSC Case No. 2013-00197
AG's First Set of Data Requests

Dated September 4, 2013
Item No. 8

Attachment 2
Page 484 of 486

Effect if Different Assumptions Used

The actuarial assumptions used may differ materially from actual results due to changing market and economic
conditions, higher or lower withdrawal rates, longer or shorter life spans of participants or higher or lower lump sum
versus annuity payout elections by plan participants. These differences may result in a significant impact to the
amount of pension and postretirement benefit expense recorded. If a 50 basis point change were to occur for the
following assumptions, the approximate effect on the financial statements would be as follows:

APCo
Pension Plans

Other Postretirement
Benefit Plans

+0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5%
(in thousands)

Effect on December 31, 2011 Benefit Obligations
Discount Rate $ 	(35,309) $ 	38,790 $ 	(23,643) $ 	26,307
Compensation Increase Rate 929 (835)
Cash Balance Crediting Rate 4,700 (3,927) NA NA
Health Care Cost Trend Rate NA NA 19,970 (18,143)

Effect on 2011 Periodic Cost
Discount Rate (2,458) 2,662 (1,918) 2,132
Compensation Increase Rate 534 (484)
Cash Balance Crediting Rate 1,748 (1,596) NA NA
Health Care Cost Trend Rate NA NA 3,185 (2,849)
Expected Return on Plan Assets (2,824) 2,824 (1,130) 1,136

1&M
Pension Plans

Other Postretirement
Benefit Plans

+0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5%
(in thousands)

Effect on December 31, 2011 Benefit Obligations
Discount Rate $ 	(31,941) $ 	35,245 $ 	(17,539) $ 19,622
Compensation Increase Rate 1,393 (1,266)
Cash Balance Crediting Rate 5,338 (4,600) NA NA
Health Care Cost Trend Rate NA NA 15,032 (13,586)

Effect on 2011 Periodic Cost
Discount Rate (2,098) 2,273 (1,329) 1,473
Compensation Increase Rate 456 (414) -
Cash Balance Crediting Rate 1,492 (1,363) NA NA
Health Care Cost Trend Rate NA NA 2,185 (1,960)
Expected Return on Plan Assets (2,411) 2,411 (892) 896

388

KPSC Case No. 2013-00197
AG's First Set of Data Requests

Dated September 4, 2013
Item No. 8

Attachment 2
Page 485 of 486

OPCo
Pension Plans

Other Postretirement
Benefit Plans

+0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5%
(in thousands)

Effect on December 31, 2011 Benefit Obligations
Discount Rate $ 	(50,279) $ 55,100 $ 	(32,553) $ 	36,449
Compensation Increase Rate 1,559 (1,417) - -
Cash Balance Crediting Rate 6,277 (5,291) NA NA
Health Care Cost Trend Rate NA NA 27,815 (25,084)

Effect on 2011 Periodic Cost
Discount Rate (3,682) 3,988 (2,513) 2,793
Compensation Increase Rate 800 (726)
Cash Balance Crediting Rate 2,618 (2,391) NA NA
Health Care Cost Trend Rate NA NA 4,165 (3,727)
Expected Return on Plan Assets (4,229) 4,229 (1,534) 1,541

PSO
Pension Plans

Other Postretirement
Benefit Plans

+0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5%
(in thousands)

Effect on December 31, 2011 Benefit Obligations
Discount Rate $ 	(12,844) $ 14,008 $ 	(8,050) $ 	9,016
Compensation Increase Rate 837 (767) - -
Cash Balance Crediting Rate 3,926 (3,709) NA NA
Health Care Cost Trend Rate NA NA 6,798 (6,133)

Effect on 2011 Periodic Cost
Discount Rate (998) 1,081 (599) 664
Compensation Increase Rate 218 (197)
Cash Balance Crediting Rate 709 (648) NA NA
Health Care Cost Trend Rate NA NA 983 (882)
Expected Return on Plan Assets (1,445) 1,445 (409) 411

SWEPCo

Other Postretirement
Pension Plans

Benefit Plans

Effect on December 31, 2011 Benefit Obligations

+OS% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5%
(in thousands)

Discount Rate $ 	(12,940) $ 	14,115 $ 	(9,712) $ 10,897
Compensation Increase Rate 829 (750) -
Cash Balance Crediting Rate 4,671 (4,407) NA NA
Health Care Cost Trend Rate NA NA 8,339 (7,516)

Effect on 2011 Periodic Cost
Discount Rate (999) 1,082 (694) 770
Compensation Increase Rate 218 (197)
Cash Balance Crediting Rate 710 (648) NA NA
Health Care Cost Trend Rate NA NA 1,140 (1,023)
Expected Return on Plan Assets (1,146) 1,146 (474) 476

NA Not Applicable

389

KPSC Case No. 2013-00197
AG's First Set of Data Requests

Dated September 4, 2013
Item No. 8

Attachment 2
Page 486 of 486

NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

New Accounting Pronouncement Adopted During 2011

The Registrant Subsidiaries adopted ASU 2011-5 "Presentation of Comprehensive Income" effective for the 2011
Annual Report including the deferral of the reclassification adjustment presentation provisions of ASU 2011-05
under the terms in ASU 2011-12, "Comprehensive Income (Topic 220): Deferral of the Effective Date for
Amendments to the Presentation of Reclassifications of Items Out of Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income."
The standard requires other comprehensive income be presented as part of a single continuous statement of
comprehensive income or in a statement of other comprehensive income immediately following the statement of net
income. This standard changed the presentation of the financial statements but did not affect the calculation of net
income or comprehensive income.

See Note 2 for further discussion of accounting pronouncements.